



Dietary sodium chloride effect in Nile tilapia fed with fish meal-free diets

Natália C. de Aguiar (de Aguiar, NC)¹, Patrícia S. Dias (Dias, PS)¹, Rafael E. Balen (Balen, RE)¹, Robie A. Bombardelli (Bombardelli, RA)², Leda M. S. Colpini (Colpini, LMS)³ and Fábio Meurer (Meurer, F)^{1,3}

¹Universidade Federal do Paraná (UFPR), Programa de Pós-graduação em Aquicultura e Desenvolvimento Sustentável. R. Pioneiro 2153, Dallas, Palotina, Paraná 85950-000, Brazil. ²Universidade Estadual do Oeste do Paraná, Campus Toledo, R. da Faculdade 645, Jardim La Salle, Toledo, Paraná 85903-000, Brazil. ³Universidade Federal do Paraná, Campus Avançado de Jandaia do Sul, R. Dr. João Maximiano 426, Vila Operária, Jandaia do Sul, Paraná 86900-000, Brazil.

Abstract

Aim of study: To evaluate the effect of the dietary NaCl level for Nile tilapia fingerlings.

Area of study: Palotina sector of Federal University of Paraná, in southern Brazil.

Material and methods: An experiment was carried using 750 Nile tilapia fingerlings (4.61 ± 0.09 g) distributed in 30 1,000-L circular tanks in a completely randomized design with six treatments and five replicates. NaCl was added to extruded fish meal-free diets at 0.0, 2.5, 5.0, 7.5, 10.0 and 12.5 (g/kg). After the experimental period, fish were submitted to a 24 h-fast and weighed. All data were submitted to an analysis of variance and Tukey's test followed by Levene's test and regression test, using the Statistica 7.0® software package.

Main results: Fish fed the NaCl-free diet presented better growth performance ($p < 0.05$) compared to the other diets. Linear decrease effects on final weight ($y = 50.1754 - 0.1672x$, $r^2 = 0.6984$), specific growth rate ($y = 45.5418 - 0.1688x$, $r^2 = 0.6966$), weight gain ($y = 4.9465 - 0.008x$; $r^2 = 0.6886$) and apparent feed conversion ($y = 0.7113 + 0.0043x$; $r^2 = 0.7655$) were noted. Efficiency and apparent protein retention were better in the NaCl-free diet ($p < 0.05$). Significant differences ($p < 0.05$) were observed for fillet fat and crude protein content. Increasing NaCl levels led to significant decreases ($p < 0.05$) in Nile tilapia fingerling protein efficiency rates ($y = 3.7804 - 0.0116x$; $r^2 = 0.6549$).

Research highlights: Thus, NaCl should not be included in fish meal-free diets for Nile tilapia fingerlings.

Additional keywords: aquaculture; fish nutrition; growth; salt.

Abbreviations used: AFC (apparent feed conversion); AFI (average feed intake); APR (apparent protein retention); CP (crude protein); CYH (carcass yield with head); CYWH (carcass yield without head); DM (dry matter); FW (final weight); FY (fillet yield); HSI (hepatosomatic index); MM (mineral matter); MO (moisture); PER (protein efficiency rate); SGR (specific growth rate); SR (survival rates); UFPR (Universidade Federal do Paraná); VFI (visceral fat index); WG (weight gain)

Authors' contributions: All the authors contributed on the design, sampling, data analysis and wrote and approved the final manuscript.

Citation: de Aguiar, NC; Dias, PS; Balen, RE; Bombardelli, RA; Colpini, LMS; Meurer, F (2020). Dietary sodium chloride effect in Nile tilapia fed with fish meal-free diets. Spanish Journal of Agricultural Research, Volume 18, Issue 3, e0610. <https://doi.org/10.5424/sjar/2020183-15753>

Received: 18 Sep 2019. **Accepted:** 19 Aug 2020.

Copyright © 2020 INIA. This is an open access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International (CC-by 4.0) License.

Funding agencies/institutions	Project / Grant
Coordenação de Aperfeiçoamento de Pessoal de Nível Superior (CAPES)	Scholarship
Conselho Nacional de Desenvolvimento Científico e Tecnológico (CNPq)	302225/2017-0

Competing interests: The authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

Correspondence should be addressed to Fabio Meurer: fabio_meurer@yahoo.com.br

Introduction

Nile tilapia is one of the widely cultivated fish species (Hallali *et al.*, 2018), as it displays adequate zootechnical characteristics and adaptability, is easy to reproduce and presents excellent growth rates when fed both natural and artificial diets, in addition to being resistant to handling and to disease-causing agents (Webster & Lim, 2006).

Thus, this species forms the basis of aquaculture-based economy worldwide.

One of the most important requirements in the production chain is nutrition, which impacts three factors of paramount importance for sustainable aquaculture: feed cost, fish growth and nutrient excretion into the water. Consequently, studies in this regard are of great scientific and practical importance. However, even with the

high number of studies concerning this species little is known about the effect of dietary sodium chloride (NaCl) on the productive performance of these animals. Sodium (Na^+) and chlorine (Cl^-) are widely available and cheap macrominerals, essential to animal metabolism (Silva *et al.*, 2009). They can be easily administered in the form of NaCl, improving dietary palatability and be used as a source of both Na^+ (39.74%) and Cl^- (60.23%) (Maynard & Loosli, 1974; Borges *et al.*, 1998).

As essential elements, Na^+ and Cl^- play a role in maintaining osmotic pressure, basic acid balance and controlling nutrient transport to cells, water metabolism and the composition of gastric juice (Evans *et al.*, 2005). NaCl is widely used in aquatic animals, applied to the water to prevent and control parasitic diseases caused by fungi and bacteria (Marchioro & Baldisserotto, 1999) and in transport processes (Schalch *et al.*, 2009; Silva *et al.*, 2009), with the purpose of raising the salinity of the external environment to values close to the internal salinity of the animal, thus reducing metabolic and hormonal stress responses and the ionic gradient of the medium (Tomasso *et al.*, 1980), reducing mortality rates.

However, fish dietary NaCl growth effects are not yet clear, although some studies have shown a positive effect when this compound is added to fish diets in higher amounts (Fontainhas-Fernandes *et al.*, 2000a,b; Nandeeshha *et al.*, 2000; Gangadhara *et al.*, 2004; Eroldogan *et al.*, 2005; Harpaz *et al.*, 2005).

Studies assessing fish dietary NaCl inclusion have been carried out with euryhaline species cultivated in low salinity environments, such as *Sparus aurata* and *Lates calcarifer*, and NaCl levels between 8% and 12% were reported as the best range for adequate growth and survival rates (Appelbaum & Arockiaraj, 2009; Arockiaraj & Appelbaum, 2010). Concerning freshwater species, such as the jundiá *Rhamdia quelen*, high dietary NaCl levels were shown to influence final fish weights and biomasses (Garcia *et al.*, 2007), while hybrid tilapia displayed improved performance following dietary NaCl supplementation (Cnaani *et al.*, 2010). Dietary salt addition at 1.5% is common in freshwater carp cultivation in India (Nandeeshha *et al.*, 2000).

Dietary salt has many nutritional effects on growth and feeding efficiency in fish, nutritional effects are not fully understood, with difference assessments resulting from differences in diet preparation methods, salt contents, nutrients balance, feeding levels and other practices (Salman, 2009). Na^+ and Cl^- deficiencies lead to deleterious fish growth effects (NRC, 2011). In this context, the aim of the present study was to assess the effects of increasing dietary NaCl levels in Nile tilapia fingerlings (*Oreochromis niloticus*) on growth performance and body chemical composition.

Material and methods

This study was carried out at the Aquatic Organism Production and Reproduction Systems Laboratory, belonging to the Animal Science Department of the Federal University of Paraná (UFPR), for 48 days. All procedures were carried out in accordance with the Ethical Principles in Animal Experimentation and were approved by the UFPR Palotina Sector Ethics and Animal Use Committee (protocol no. 21/2017).

They were used 750 Nile GIFT line male tilapia fingerlings (weight = 4.61 ± 0.09 g) distributed in 30 1,000-L circular tanks (25 fish per tank) in a completely randomized design consisting of six treatments and five replicates.

A water recirculation system was mounted in the experimental units, with daily water volume renewal of approximately five times the total water volume. This system comprised a 2,000-L tank used as a mechanical filter and a 30,000-L tank containing *Eichornia crassipes* for phosphorus and ammoniacal nitrogen biofiltration. The recirculation system was completed with water and received macrophytes (*E. crassipes*) in order to cover about 10% of the area of the biofiltration tank. Subsequently, the system was kept recirculating for 15 days, until the time of placing the fish. The macrophytes started to be removed when they came to cover more than 70% of the biofilter area,

The aeration system consisted of a 1 HP air blower connected to PVC pipes and silicone hoses with porous stones at the ends for oxygen distribution to each experimental unit. Approximately 100 L of water was siphoned from each experimental unit to remove possible feed leftovers, feces and organic matter prior to the last daily feeding event.

Isopropic and isoenergetic feed treatments containing increasing NaCl levels (0.0, 2.5, 5.0, 7.5, 10.0 and 12.5 g/kg) were investigated (Table 1). The feed was initially milled in a hammer-type grinder coupled to a 0.7 mm sieve. After grinding, the ingredients were weighed, mixed and extruded using a 15 kg/h-capacity experimental extruder. After extrusion, each feed was oven dried at 55 °C for 24 h, packed in plastic bags and stored under refrigeration. Feeding was offered to the fish three times a day (at 8 am, 1 pm and 6 pm) until apparent satiety.

Water physico-chemical variables, pH (6.99 ± 0.14), ammonia (0.037 ± 0.03 mg/L), nitrite (0.165 ± 0.19 mg N-NH₄/L), conductivity (329.74 ± 132.52 $\mu\text{S}/\text{cm}$) and dissolved oxygen (5.45 ± 0.06 mg/L) were monitored weekly, while the minimum (27.2 ± 2.15 °C) and maximum (28.4 ± 1.88 °C) temperatures were measured daily. The chemical variable values were within the recommended range for freshwater fish rearing (Sá, 2012), and temperature values were within the recommended range for the thermal comfort of the species (Lund & Figueira, 1989).

Table 1. Composition and nutrient levels of experimental diets

Ingredient (g/kg)	Level of NaCl in diet (g/kg)					
	0.0	2.5	5.0	7.5	10.0	12.5
Soybean meal	719.7	719.7	719.7	719.7	719.7	719.7
Maize	212.7	212.7	212.7	212.7	212.7	212.7
Soybean oil	18.1	18.1	18.1	18.1	18.1	18.1
Dicalcium phosphate	30.0	30.0	30.0	30.0	30.0	30.0
Limestone	1.9	1.9	1.9	1.9	1.9	1.9
Vitamin and mineral mixture ¹	5.0	5.0	5.0	5.0	5.0	5.0
Common salt (NaCl)	0.0	2.5	5.0	7.5	10.0	12.5
Inert ²	12.5	10.0	7.5	5.0	2.5	0.0
BHT ³	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1
Nutrient levels						
Digestible energy (kcal/kg)	4,096.5	4,096.5	4,096.5	4,096.5	4,096.5	4,096.5
Gross energy (kcal/kg)	3,000.0	3,000.0	3,000.0	3,000.0	3,000.0	3,000.0
Digestible protein (g/kg)	312.0	312.0	312.0	312.0	312.0	312.0
Crude protein (g/kg)	385.0	385.0	385.0	385.0	385.0	385.0
Crude lipid (g/kg)	16.9	16.9	16.9	16.9	16.9	16.9
Crude ash (g/kg)	85.6	85.6	85.6	85.6	85.6	85.6

¹Vitamin and mineral supplement, basic composition: folic acid, 200 mg; pantothenic acid, 4000 mg; biotin, 40 mg; copper, 2000 mg; iron, 12500 mg; iodine, 200 mg; manganese, 7500 mg; niacin, 5000 mg; selenium, 70 mg; vitamin A, 1,000,000 IU; vitamin B1, 1900 mg; vitamin B12, 3500 mg; vitamin B2, 2000 mg; vitamin B6, 2400 mg; vitamin C, 50000 mg; vitamin D, 500000 IU; vitamin E, 20,000 IU; vitamin K3, 500 mg; zinc, 25,000 mg.

²Red clay. ³BHT: butyl hydroxy toluene.

At the end of the experimental period, fish were fasted for 24 hours, anesthetized with benzocaine hydrochloride (100 mg/L) and individually weighed. Three specimens from each experimental unit were euthanized to obtain their eviscerated weight both with and without heads, as well as fillet, liver and viscera weights. Final weight (FW), weight gain (WG), specific growth rate (SGR), apparent feed conversion (AFC), survival rates (SR), carcass yield with and without the head (CYH, CYWH), fillet yield (FY), visceral fat index (VFI) and the hepatosomatic index (HSI) were determined.

At the beginning of the experimental period, three batches containing 25 fish were weighed, measured, anesthetized and euthanized for further analysis of initial proximal body composition. Likewise, at the end of the experimental period, six randomly selected fish from each experimental unit were weighed, measured and euthanized for evaluation of final body and fillet composition.

Carcasses and fillets were milled until a homogeneous mixture was obtained and the analyses were carried out according to the Association of Official Analytical Chemists (AOAC, 2000). Moisture (MO), crude protein (CP), fat and mineral matter (MM) of both the carcasses and fillets were determined.

Statistical analyses were performed using the Statistica 7.0 for Windows, Statsoft Inc. Performance data and body chemical composition data were submitted to a normal distribution homoscedastic analysis (Levene's test) and an analysis of variance (one-way ANOVA). Tukey's test

and a regression analysis were applied when significant differences were found between variable means ($p < 0.05$).

Results

The results of the performance variables of Nile tilapia fingerlings fed diets containing increasing NaCl levels are presented in Table 2. Dietary NaCl levels influenced FW, WG, SGR, AFC, FY, average feed intake (AFI), SR, and HSI ($p < 0.05$). The best means for the assessed variables were observed for the NaCl-free diet. The diet containing 2.5 g/kg NaCl presented lower parameter values than the NaCl-free diet, but higher when compared to the other diets. NaCl level did not influence CYH and CYWH. FY reached its best value in the 5.0 g/kg NaCl diet and its worst value at 12.5 g/kg NaCl, while the other diets presented intermediate values and were not statistically different compared to each other.

Dietary NaCl led a significant effect ($p < 0.05$) on AFI, where the highest intake was observed in the NaCl-free diet, followed by fish fed 2.5 g/kg NaCl, while the lowest ingestion was observed in fish fed 5.0 and 7.5 g/kg NaCl feed. However, fish that received 10.0 and 12.5 g/kg NaCl presented similar AFI to those fed 5.0 and 7.5 g/kg NaCl.

No mortality was observed for the fingerling groups that received 0.0 and 2.5 g/kg NaCl, whereas the higher level of NaCl resulted in high mortality rates. NaCl at 5.0, 7.5 and 10.0 g/kg led to intermediate fat, but statistically

Table 2. Effect of diets with growing levels of NaCl on performance of Nile tilapia fingerlings (means \pm standard deviation)

Variable ¹	Level of NaCl in diet (g/kg)					
	0.0	2.5	5.0	7.5	10.0	12.5
IW (g)	4.63 \pm 0.06	4.60 \pm 0.12	4.61 \pm 0.09	4.69 \pm 0.04	4.55 \pm 0.09	4.57 \pm 0.04
FW (g)	55.02 \pm 3.46	46.33 \pm 3.33	35.72 \pm 2.30	34.54 \pm 1.51	33.46 \pm 2.08	33.25 \pm 1.39
AFC	0.66 \pm 0.08	0.79 \pm 0.13	1.08 \pm 0.09	1.00 \pm 0.04	1.13 \pm 0.05	1.23 \pm 0.07
SGR (%)	5.15 \pm 0.12	4.81 \pm 0.18	4.19 \pm 0.14	4.23 \pm 0.10	4.15 \pm 0.13	4.13 \pm 0.07
WG (g)	50.40 \pm 3.42	41.74 \pm 3.38	31.03 \pm 2.29	29.93 \pm 1.54	28.91 \pm 2.06	28.68 \pm 1.09
CYH (%)	79.51 \pm 6.41	79.69 \pm 1.39	82.01 \pm 1.42	82.91 \pm 1.64	82.91 \pm 3.13	81.62 \pm 6.15
CYWH (%)	57.99 \pm 5.25	56.07 \pm 2.51	56.06 \pm 2.04	57.06 \pm 2.91	58.78 \pm 2.91	55.70 \pm 4.34
FY (%)	25.54 \pm 3.20	25.73 \pm 1.51	29.46 \pm 3.30	26.73 \pm 2.30	26.73 \pm 2.14	23.92 \pm 1.87
AFY (g)	791.92 \pm 10.58	749.02 \pm 16.81	700.69 \pm 16.85	710.25 \pm 15.73	721.70 \pm 6.56	721.34 \pm 12.75
SR (%)	100.00 \pm 0.00	100.00 \pm 0.00	96.80 \pm 8.00	96.00 \pm 3.92	94.40 \pm 3.20	88.80 \pm 7.76
VFI	0.40 \pm 0.26	0.43 \pm 0.15	0.47 \pm 0.16	0.45 \pm 0.13	0.37 \pm 0.11	0.48 \pm 0.16
HSI	1.66 \pm 0.28	1.67 \pm 0.21	1.21 \pm 0.13	1.30 \pm 0.13	1.30 \pm 0.14	1.26 \pm 0.17

¹IW, initial weight; FW, final weight (g); AFC, apparent feed conversion; SGR, specific growth rate (calculated according Baoshan *et al.*, 2019); WG, weight gain; CYH, carcass yield with head; CYWH, carcass yield without head; FY, fillet yield; AFY, average feed intake (g per tank); SR, survival rate; VFI, visceral fat index; HSI, hepatossomatic index. Means followed by different letters on the same line differ by Tukey's test ($p < 0.05$).

close to the 12.5 g/kg NaCl feed results. NaCl levels did not influence the VFI. The HSI was lower in the 5.0 and 12.5 g/kg NaCl diets. Linear effects on FW, WG, SGR and AFC were observed. Increasing NaCl inclusion levels led to decreased FW ($y = 50.1754 - 0.16472x$; $r^2 = 0.6984$), SGR ($y = 45.5418 - 0.16868x$; $r^2 = 0.6966$) and WG ($y = 4.9465 - 0.008x$; $r^2 = 0.6886$) values and increasing AFC ($y = 0.7113 + 0.0043x$; $r^2 = 0.7655$) values.

Body chemical composition variable results of Nile tilapia fingerlings fed feeds containing increasing NaCl levels are displayed in Table 3. Only fat and the BMI were influenced by NaCl levels ($p < 0.05$). Decreased fat values were observed at 2.5 g/kg NaCl and the highest fat value was found for 5.0 g/kg NaCl, while the other treatments resulted in intermediate values. The highest dry matter (DM) level was observed in the 7.5 g/kg NaCl treatment and the lowest at 12.5 g/kg, while the other treatments resulted in intermediate values.

The NaCl-free diet resulted in a higher protein efficiency rate (PER) and apparent protein retention (APR) ($p < 0.05$) values. The 10.0 g/kg NaCl inclusion treatment, on the other hand, led to the lowest values of these variables. A decreasing linear effect on PER

($y = 3.7804 - 0.0116x$; $r^2 = 0.6549$) was noted with increasing NaCl levels.

The chemical composition results of Nile tilapia fingerlings fed increasing NaCl levels are displayed in Table 4. Fat and CP fillet values were influenced by NaCl levels ($p < 0.05$), contrary to what was observed for MM and DM ($p > 0.05$). The highest fat deposition in fillets was observed in the NaCl-free treatment, and the lowest, in the 5.0 and 7.5 g/kg NaCl treatments, while the other treatments presented intermediate values. Fillet CP values were higher in the 5.0, 7.5 and 12.5 g/kg NaCl treatments, the worst value was observed in the 5.0 g/kg NaCl treatment and the NaCl-free treatment resulted in an intermediate value. The best fillet protein retention values ($p < 0.05$) were observed in the NaCl-free treatment, and the lowest value, in the 12.5 g/kg NaCl treatment, while the other treatments also presented intermediate values.

Discussion

No consensus has been reached among researchers regarding the amount of NaCl to be included in fish diets.

Table 3. Body chemical composition of the Nile tilapia fingerlings fed with diets containing increasing levels of sodium chloride (means \pm standard deviation).

Variable ¹	Initial fingerling	Level of NaCl in diet (g/kg)					
		0.0	2.5	5.0	7.5	10.0	12.5
Fat	7.5	15.4 \pm 0.45	9.6 \pm 0.13	17.4 \pm 0.37	14.5 \pm 0.29	14.6 \pm 0.48	14.9 \pm 0.36
MM	35.9	33.5 \pm 0.48	33.0 \pm 0.30	30.6 \pm 0.61	31.8 \pm 0.51	34.6 \pm 0.78	24.3 \pm 0.92
DM	209.6	223.8 \pm 0.63	220.8 \pm 0.87	218.1 \pm 0.74	228.5 \pm 1.63	218.9 \pm 1.37	202.1 \pm 0.20
CP	142.1	163.2 \pm 1.67	158.2 \pm 1.31	154.5 \pm 1.47	154.5 \pm 1.54	152.3 \pm 1.21	162.1 \pm 2.36
PER	-	4.13 \pm 0.14	3.44 \pm 0.22	2.64 \pm 1.62	3.00 \pm 0.96	2.54 \pm 0.13	2.57 \pm 0.045
APR (%)	-	74.21 \pm 8.51	72.96 \pm 15.22	47.40 \pm 10.31	53.58 \pm 4.18	44.82 \pm 7.00	48.21 \pm 11.60

¹MM, mineral matter; DM, dry matter; CP, crude protein, PER, protein efficiency rate; APR, apparent protein retention. Means followed by different letters on the same line differ by Tukey's test ($p < 0.05$).

Table 4. Chemical composition of fillet of Nile tilapia fingerlings fed diets containing increasing levels of sodium chloride (means \pm standard deviation)

	Level of NaCl in diet (g/kg)					
	0.0	2.5	5.0	7.5	10.0	12.5
Fat	10.1 ^d \pm 0.43	7.6 ^{bc} \pm 0.12	5.5 ^a \pm 0.046	5.4 ^a \pm 0.046	5.8 ^{ab} \pm 0.80	9.2 ^{cd} \pm 0.17
MM	17.9 \pm 0.081	13.3 \pm 0.041	12.0 \pm 0.14	12.1 \pm 0.14	13.1 \pm 0.081	12.6 \pm 0.047
DM	219.1 \pm 0.30	221.7 \pm 0.58	219.8 \pm 0.61	213.0 \pm 0.61	217.1 \pm 1.66	211.1 \pm 0.70
CP	194.1 ^{ab} \pm 1.20	182.8 ^b \pm 0.86	204.8 ^a \pm 0.63	205.9 ^a \pm 0.63	193.2 ^{ab} \pm 0.78	204.3 ^a \pm 1.04
APR (%)	18.70 ^c \pm 3.06	18.00 ^{bc} \pm 5.32	15.12 ^{abc} \pm 4.50	15.26 ^{abc} \pm 2.03	11.52 ^{ab} \pm 3.19	10.34 ^a \pm 1.99

MM, mineral matter; DM, dry matter; CP, crude protein; APR, apparent protein retention. Means followed by different letters on the same line differ by Tukey's test ($p < 0.05$).

Cl⁻ and Na⁺ deficiencies are difficult to demonstrate in fish (NRC, 1993) as these ions are abundant in both food and water. Because of this, metabolic deficiencies are rarely observed (NRC, 2011). Thus, although the possibility of deficiency is remote, the excess can be detrimental to the performance of the fish.

NaCl is an abundant and cheap mineral, and its bioavailability in ingredients should also be observed taken into account since ingredients of animal origin, such as fish meal contain high levels (5.0 to 10.0 g/kg), while concentrates of vegetable origin contain relatively low levels. In some cases, Na⁺ concentrations in plant foods are so low that it is impossible to determine the bioavailability for this ion (Sugiura *et al.*, 1998). For example, soybean meal contains around 0.1 g/kg and corn, from 0.2 g/kg to 0.5 g/kg (Rostagno *et al.*, 2011).

Commercial fish diets contain about 2.4 g/kg of Na⁺. The recommended NaCl level in purified feeds for the best weight gain for hybrid tilapia (*O. niloticus* \times *Oreochromis aureus*) is of 1.5 g/kg (Shiau & Lu, 2004). According to Lall (2002), fish easily absorb these elements from the aquatic environment. Diets containing NaCl sources for freshwater-cultured fish can satisfy osmoregulatory requirements, and the energy used for osmoregulation is then free to be used for growth (Zaugg *et al.*, 1983; Gatlin *et al.*, 1992).

The results of the present study demonstrated that the inclusion of NaCl at increasing levels decreases Nile tilapia fingerling performance and increases mortality rates. Mzengereza & Kang'ombe (2015) concluded that the inclusion of NaCl at 20.0 g/kg in tilapia (*Oreochromis shiranus*) diets led to deleterious growth effects, as AFC, SGR and WG, were negatively affected. However, Shiau & Lu (2004) and Cnaani *et al.* (2010) stated the opposite in a study carried out on hybrid tilapia (*O. niloticus* \times *O. aureus*), as well as Nandeeshia *et al.* (2000) and Nasir & Hamed (2016) in a study carried out on carp (*Cyprinus carpio*).

Conflicting results to the present study were also reported in studies that demonstrated the benefit of dietary NaCl supplementation at higher levels, especially in euryhaline species raised in low salinity environments. Erolodogan *et al.* (2005), for example, found good performance

for freshwater-cultivated sea bass (*Dicentrarchus labrax*) after 50.0 g/kg NaCl supplementation. Harpaz *et al.* (2005) found that 40.0 g/kg NaCl supplementation in *L. calcarifer* significantly improved feed conversion and enzymatic activity in the intestinal villi of these animals.

In contrast, other studies suggest that salt supplementation has no influence on fish growth and food use efficiency. Salman & Eddy (1988) found that acclimatization with a supplemented diet containing up to 120.0 g/kg NaCl decreased mortality rates in *Oncorhynchus mykiss*, but that this diet interfered with fish growth rates and food use efficiency during the first two weeks after transfer to salt water. On the other hand, Murray & Andrews (1979) indicate that salt supplementation had no effect on the growth of the catfish *Ictalurus punctatus*.

The same occurs with teleost, through osmoregulation, which consists in avoiding ion losses to a maximum (or presenting efficient mechanisms to capture ions from the media) and eliminating all excess water (or avoid its entry into the body) (Baldisserotto *et al.*, 2014). NaCl intake has a strong influence on Na⁺, K⁺-ATPase activity, which is accompanied by increased chloride cells in gills.

Another fact that may have impaired Nile tilapia fingerling performance was the amount of Cl⁻ contained in common salt (602.3 g/kg), which is much higher than sodium 397.4 g/kg (Maynard & Loosli, 1974; Borges *et al.*, 1998).

Excess NaCl may have exceeded the ability of Nile tilapia fingerlings to absorb ions through their gills and ion losses through urine, leading to metabolic disturbances that could be responsible for growth.

Barros *et al.* (2004) suggest that Na⁺ increases or decreases lead to higher water consumption, in order to maintain an ideal relation between electrolytes, or that less water is excreted via urine, in order to maintain body homeostasis. Therefore, dietary NaCl inclusion may have caused toxicity and/or increased energy expenditure by the Na-K pump for body homeostasis control, decreasing Nile tilapia fingerling growth performance and increasing mortality rates.

Excess NaCl may cause adverse effects on food intake and absorption, due to changes in intestinal gastric juices, inducing pathology development and decreased animal growth

(MacLeod, 1978). No pathologies were observed in Nile tilapia fingerlings during the study period, although weight, feed conversion, growth rate, feed intake and survival were influenced by NaCl inclusion. Dietary NaCl increases may have been a stress factor, interfering in the dietary balance of other essential components, leading to growth effects.

Nile tilapia fingerling CYH presented values close to those reported by Boscolo *et al.* (2010). The same authors found lower values for clean carcass yields compared to the present study, considered satisfactory and corroborating the results obtained by Souza *et al.* (1999), who reported that the tilapia clean carcass yields can vary according to the processing method.

The FY values observed in the present study were lower than those reported by Souza *et al.* (1999, 2000), Boscolo *et al.* (2001) and Souza (2002). According to these authors, FY depends both on the head removal methodology and filleting method.

No significant differences in VFI ($p > 0.05$) were observed between fish fed increasing dietary NaCl levels. According to Boscolo *et al.* (2010) the main fat deposit area in lean fish, such as tilapia, are the viscera. However, the different feeds did not lead to differences in visceral fat deposition, which can be explained by the fact that the feeds display balanced energy and protein levels. Excess carcass fat is an undesirable characteristic, although an amount that does not affect the meat quality must be maintained. Excess carcass fat is mainly noted in the adipose tissue of the abdominal cavity, which decreases fillet yields and, consequently, the commercial value of the fish (Meurer *et al.*, 2002).

The highest HSI observed in the 0.0 and 2.5 g/kg NaCl diets are related to the higher growth values observed in these treatments, as this index is directly related to energy reserve accumulation. Thus, higher amounts of salt may have negatively influenced Nile tilapia fingerling metabolism. In general, fish have the ability to store glycogen and fat in the liver, and energetic variations are significantly perceived in the weight of this organ through the hepatosomatic relationship (Hoar & Randall, 1971).

The chemical composition of the Nile tilapia fingerlings changed due to alterations in carcass fat and MO values. NaCl feed inclusion led to decreased feed intake, and, therefore, the metabolism of fewer nutrients. However, as the requirements were adequate, a decrease in feed consumption was noted due to increased NaCl values, leading to decreased growth, with an impact on carcass fat and MO values.

Fish chemical composition is directly related to dietary nutrient concentrations (Signor *et al.*, 2007; Ribeiro, 2014). Fingerlings submitted to the NaCl-free diet ingested more feed amounts, leading to slightly fatter carcasses without, however, significantly affecting visceral

fat content. Similar results have been reported by Sales & Sales (1990) and Simões *et al.*, (2007).

The chemical fillet composition results were similar to that reported for Nile tilapia juveniles (Boscolo *et al.*, 2010; Carneiro *et al.*, 2017). For fish fillets, the highest fat value was observed for the NaCl-free and 12.5 g/kg NaCl diets, most likely due to the aforementioned reasons. On the other hand, the lowest values observed in the 5.0 to 10.0 g/kg NaCl feed treatments may be related to low nutrient and energy availability, due to low feed intake, resulting in smaller and leaner fish.

The NaCl-free diet led to the best PER, which indicates how much of dietary CP was converted to body weight (Sá & Fracalossi, 2002). In terms of absolute PER values, similar results were reported by Furuya *et al.* (2005), while lower values were reported by Righetti *et al.* (2011) and Furuya *et al.* (2013). Although Hallali *et al.* (2018) stated that evidence exists of increased protein digestibility, lipids, ashes and diet dry matter due to NaCl inclusion in Nile tilapia feed.

As for APR and APR of fillet, the NaCl-free diet provided the best protein retention values. This demonstrates that the feed consumption decreases affected Nile tilapia fingerling growth, and that part of this protein was used to maintain fish metabolism and not for body and fillet protein deposition. This can be corroborated by the lower AFC values, which may be related to the use of protein as a source of energy for fish maintenance.

Despite the very clear effect on Nile tilapia fingerling performance and survival due to the inclusion of dietary NaCl, it is quite clear that further studies in this regard are required, as it acts as a Nile tilapia fingerling feed ingestion regulator. The inclusion of dietary NaCl affects Nile tilapia fingerling feed intake, performance and survival and is not recommended.

References

- AOAC, 2000. Official methods of analysis, 17th ed., AOAC Int, Gaithersburg, MD, USA.
- Appelbaum S, Arockiaraj AJ, 2009. Salt incorporated diets for enhancing growth performance and survival in gilthead sea bream *Sparus aurata L.* juveniles reared in low saline brackish water. *Sci Mar* 73: 213-217. <https://doi.org/10.3989/scimar.2009.73s1213>
- Arockiaraj AJ, Appelbaum S, 2010. Dietary salt requirement for barramundi Asian seabass (*Lates calcarifer*, Bloch 1970) fingerlings reared in freshwater recirculation units. *Isr J Aquacult-Bamid* 62: 245-250.
- Baldisserotto B, Cyrino JEP, Urbinati EC, 2014. *Biologia e fisiologia de peixes neotropicais de água doce*. Funep, Jaboticabal.

- Barros JMS, Gomes PC, Albino LFT, Rostagno HS, Costa LF, 2004. Sodium requirement for broilers in the growing (from 22 to 42 days) and finishing (from 43 to 53 days) phases. *Rev Bras Zootec* 33: 1721-1733. <https://doi.org/10.1590/S1516-35982004000700011>
- Baoshan L, Jiying W, Yu H, Tiantian H, Shixin W, Bingshan H, Yongzhi S, 2019. Effects of replacing fish oil with wheat germ oil on growth, fat deposition, serum biochemical indices and lipid metabolic enzyme of juvenile hybrid grouper (*Epinephelus fuscoguttatus*♀ x *Epinephelus lanceolatus*♂). *Aquaculture* 30: 54-62. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.aquaculture.2019.02.037>
- Borges SA, Arika J, Jerônimo Jr R, Martins CL, Moraes VMB, 1998. Níveis de cloreto de sódio em rações para frangos de corte. *Braz J Vet Res Anim Sci* 50: 619-624.
- Boscolo WR, Hayashi C, Meurer F, Soares CM, 2001. Fish, meat and bone, poultry by-products and silkworm meals as attractive in diets for Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*) fingerlings. *Rev Bras Zootec* 30: 1397-1402. <https://doi.org/10.1590/S1516-35982001000600002>
- Boscolo WR, Signor AA, Coldebella A, Bueno GW, Feiden A, 2010. Organic diet supplemented with fish residuum flour for Nile tilapia juveniles. *Rev Ciên Agron* 41: 686-692. <https://doi.org/10.1590/S1806-66902010000400024>
- Carneiro WF, Pandini F, Silva LCR, Santos LD, Rossato KA, Meurer F, 2017. Digestible protein requirement for Nile tilapia fed with rations based on soybean meal and corn. *Acta Sci Anim Sci* 39: 343-349. <https://doi.org/10.4025/actascianimsci.v39i4.36122>
- Cnaani A, Barki A, Slosman T, Scharcanski A, Milstein A, Harpaz S, 2010. Dietary salt supplement increases growth rate in freshwater cultured tilapia hybrids. *Aquac Res* 41: 1545-1548. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2109.2009.02438.x>
- Eroldogan OT, Kumlu M, Kir M, Kiris GA, 2005. Enhancement of growth and feed utilization of the European sea bass (*Dicentrarchus labrax*) fed supplementary dietary salt in freshwater. *Aquac Res* 36: 361-369. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2109.2004.01211.x>
- Evans DH, Permarini PM, Choe KP, 2005. The multifunctional fish gill: dominant site of gas exchange, osmoregulation, acid-base regulation and excretion of nitrogenous waste. *Physiol Rev* 85: 97-177. <https://doi.org/10.1152/physrev.00050.2003>
- Fontainhas-Fernandes A, Monteiro M, Gomes E, Reis-Henriques MA, Coimbra J, 2000a. Effect of dietary sodium chloride acclimation on growth and plasma thyroid hormones in tilapia *Oreochromis niloticus* (L.) in relation to sex. *Aquac Res* 31: 507-517. <https://doi.org/10.1046/j.1365-2109.2000.00472.x>
- Fontainhas-Fernandes A, Russel-Pinto F, Gomes E, Reis-Henrique MA, Coimbra J, 2000b. Effect of dietary sodium chloride on some osmoregulatory parameters of the teleost, *Oreochromis niloticus*, after transfer from freshwater to seawater. *Fish Physiol Biochem* 23: 307-316.
- Furuya WM, Botaro D, Macedo RMG, Santos VG, Silva LCR, Silva TC, Sales PJP, 2005. Ideal protein concept for dietary protein reduction of juvenile Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*). *Rev Bras Zootec* 34: 1433-1441. <https://doi.org/10.1590/S1516-35982005000500002>
- Furuya WM, Michelato M, Graciano TS, Vidal LVO, Xavier TO, Furuya VRB, Moura LB, 2013. Digestible lysine requirement of Nile tilapia from 86 to 227 g fed arginine to lysine balanced diets. *Semina Ciênc Agrár* 34: 1945-1954.
- Gangadhara B, Nandeesh MC, Keshavanath P, Varghese TJ, 2004. Growth response and biochemical composition of rohu, Labeorohita, fed salt-incorporated diets. *J Appl Aquacult* 16: 169-176. https://doi.org/10.1300/J028v16n01_15
- Garcia LO, Becker AG, Copatti CE, Baldissotto B, 2007. Salt in the food and water a supportive therapy for *Ichthyophthirius multifiliis* infestation on silver catfish, *Rhamdia quelen*, juveniles. *J World Aquacult* 38: 1-11. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1749-7345.2006.00068.x>
- Gatlin DM, Mackenzie DS, Craig SR, Neill WH, 1992. Effects of dietary sodium chloride on red drum juveniles in waters of various salinities. *Progr Fish Cult* 54: 220-227. [https://doi.org/10.1577/1548-8640\(1992\)054<0220:EODSCO>2.3.CO;2](https://doi.org/10.1577/1548-8640(1992)054<0220:EODSCO>2.3.CO;2)
- Hallali E, Kokou F, Chourasia TK, Nitzan T, Con P, Harpaz S, Mizrahi I, Cnaani A, 2018. Dietary salt levels affect digestibility, intestinal gene expression, and microbiome, in Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*). *PLoS One* 13: 1-18. <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0202351>
- Harpaz S, Hakim Y, Slosmana T, Eroldogan OT, 2005. Effects of adding salt to the diet of Asian sea bass *Lates calcarifer* reared in fresh or salt water recirculating tanks, on growth and brush border enzyme activity. *Aquaculture* 248, 315-324. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.aquaculture.2005.03.007>
- Hoar WS, Randall DJ, 1971. *Fish Physiology*. Academic Press, NY and London.
- Lall SP, 2002. The minerals. In: *Fish nutrition*, 3rd ed; Halver JE, Hardy RW (eds), Academic Press, San Diego, pp: 259-308. <https://doi.org/10.1016/B978-012319652-1/50006-9>
- Lund VX, Figueira MLOA, 1989. Criação de tilápias. Livraria Nobel, São Paulo.
- MacLeod MG, 1978. Relationships between dietary sodium chloride, food intake and food conversion in the rainbow trout. *J Fish Biol* 12: 71-79.
- Marchioro MI, Baldissotto B, 1999. Sobrevivência de alevinos de jundiá (*Rhamdia quelen* Quoy & Gaimard, 1824) à variação de salinidade da água. *Ciênc Rural* 29: 315-318. <https://doi.org/10.1590/S0103-84781999000200021>

- Maynard LA, Loosli JK, 1974. *Nutrição animal*, 3rd edition. Livraria Freitas Bastos S.A., Rio de Janeiro.
- Meurer F, Hayashi C, Boscolo WR, Soares CM, 2002. Fat on the reverted Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*) fingerlings feeding. *Rev Bras Zootec* 31: 566-573. <https://doi.org/10.1590/S1516-35982002000300005>
- Murray MW, Andrews JW, 1979. Channel catfish: the absence of an effect of dietary salt on growth. *Prog Fish Cult* 41: 155-156. [https://doi.org/10.1577/1548-8659\(1979\)41\[155:CC\]2.0.CO;2](https://doi.org/10.1577/1548-8659(1979)41[155:CC]2.0.CO;2)
- Mzengereza K, Kanga'ombe J, 2015. Effect of dietary salt (sodium chloride) supplementation on growth, survival and feed utilization of *Oreochromis shiranus* (Trewavas, 1941). *J Aquac Res Dev* 7: 1-5.
- Nandeesh MC, Gangadhar B, Keshavanath P, Varghese TJ, 2000. Effect of dietary sodium chloride supplementation on growth, biochemical composition and digestive enzyme activity of young *Cyprinus carpio* (Linn.) and *Cirrhinus mrigala* (Ham.). *J Aqua Trop* 15: 135-144.
- Nasir NA, Hamed Q, 2016. Growth development of young common carp *Cyprinus carpio* through dietary sodium chloride supplementation. *Mesop Environ J* 2: 12-18.
- NRC, 1993. *Nutrient requirement of fish*. National Academy Press, Washington DC, USA.
- NRC, 2011. *Nutrient requirements of fish and shrimp*. National Academy Press, Washington DC, USA.
- Ribeiro PAP, 2014. Perfil de ácidos graxos poli-insaturados em filés de tilápias do Nilo (*Oreochromis niloticus*) mantidas em diferentes condições de cultivo. Master's thesis, Universidade Federal de Lavras, Lavras, Brazil.
- Righetti JS, Furuya WM, Conejero CI, Graciano TS, Vidal LVO, Michellato E, 2011. Protein reduction in diets for Nile tilapia by amino acids supplementation based on the ideal protein concept. *Rev Bras Zootec* 40: 469-476. <https://doi.org/10.1590/S1516-35982011000300002>
- Rostagno HS, Albino LFT, Donzele JL, Gomes PC, de Oliveira RF, Lopes DC, Ferreira AS, Barreto SLT, Euclides RF, 2011. Tabelas brasileiras para aves e suínos - Composição de alimentos e exigências nutricionais, 3. UFV-DZO, Viçosa, Brazil.
- Sá MVC, 2012. *Limnocultura: limnologia para aquicultura*. Edições UFC, Fortaleza, Brazil.
- Sá MVC, Fracalossi DM, 2002. Dietary protein requirement and energy to protein ratio for piracanjuba (*Brycon orbignyanus*) fingerlings. *Rev Bras Zootec* 31: 1-10. <https://doi.org/10.1590/S1516-35982002000100001>
- Sales RO, Sales AM, 1990. Chemical make-up and yield study of ten fresh water species of commercial value in northeastern dams of Brazil. *Ciênc Agron* 21: 27-30.
- Salman NA, 2009. Effect of dietary salt on feeding, digestion, growth and osmoregulation in teleost fish. In: *Osmoregulation and iron transport*; Handy RD, Bury NR, Flick G (eds), Vol 1, chapter 4. Society of Experimental Biology, London, pp: 109-150.
- Salman NA, Eddy FB, 1988. Effect of dietary sodium chloride on growth, food intake and conversion efficiency in rainbow trout (*Salmo gairdneri* Richardson). *Aquaculture* 70: 131-144. [https://doi.org/10.1016/0044-8486\(88\)90012-9](https://doi.org/10.1016/0044-8486(88)90012-9)
- Schalch SHC, Tavares-Dias M, Onaka EM, 2009. Principais métodos terapêuticos para peixes em cultivo. In: *Manejo e sanidade de peixes em cultivo*; Tavares-Dias M (Ed.). Macapá. Embrapa, Amapá, pp: 575-601.
- Shiau SY, Lu LS, 2004. Dietary sodium requirement for juvenile hybrid tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus* x *O. aureus*) reared in fresh water and seawater. *Br J Nutr* 91: 585-590. <https://doi.org/10.1079/BJN20041091>
- Signor AA, Boscolo WR, Feiden A, Reidel A, Signor A, Grosso IR, 2007. Poultry by products in the feeding of piavuçu (*Leporinus macrocephalus*) fingerlings. *Ciênc Rural* 37: 828-834. <https://doi.org/10.1590/S0103-84782007000300035>
- Silva AL, Marcassi-Alves FC, Talmelli EFA, Ishikawa CM, Nagata MK, Rojas NET, 2009. Utilization of sodium chloride, formalin and the association of these products in the control of ectoparasites in tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*) larvae. *B Inst Pesca* 35: 597-608.
- Simões MR, Ribeiro CFA, Ribeiro SCA, Park KJ, Murr FEX, 2007. Physicochemical and microbiological composition and yield of thai-style tilapia fillets (*Oreochromis niloticus*). *Ciênc Tecnol Aliment* 27: 787-792. <https://doi.org/10.1590/S0101-20612007000300028>
- Souza MLR, 2002. Comparison of six filleting methods and their relation with fillet yield and by-products of Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*) processing. *Rev Bras Zootec* 31, 1076-1084.
- Souza MLR, Macedo-Viegas EM, Kronka EN, 1999. Influence of processing method and weight categories on carcass, fillet and skin yield of Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*). *Rev Bras Zootec* 28: 1-6. <https://doi.org/10.1590/S1516-35981999000100001>
- Souza MLR, Marengoni NG, Pinto AA, Caçador WC, 2000. Processing yield of Nile tilapia (*Oreochromis niloticus*): head cut types and two weight classes. *Acta Sci Anim Sci* 22: 701-706.
- Sugiura SH, Dong FM, Rathbone CK, Hardy RW, 1998. Apparent protein digestibility and mineral availabilities in various feed ingredients for salmonid feeds. *Aquaculture* 159: 177-202. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S0044-8486\(97\)00177-4](https://doi.org/10.1016/S0044-8486(97)00177-4)
- Tomasso JR, Gouldie CA, Simco BA, Davis KB, 1980. Effects of environmental pH and calcium on ammonia toxicity in channel catfish. *Trans Am Fish Soc* 109: 229-234. [https://doi.org/10.1577/1548-8659\(1980\)109<229:EOEPAC>2.0.CO;2](https://doi.org/10.1577/1548-8659(1980)109<229:EOEPAC>2.0.CO;2)

Webster CD, Lim C, 2006. Tilapia: biology, culture, and nutrition, 1st ed. CRC Press, NY.
Zaugg WS, Roley DD, Prentice EF, Gores KX, Wakitz FW, 1983. Increased seawater survival

and contribution to the fishery of chinook salmon (*Oncorhynchus tshawytscha*) by supplemental dietary salt. *Aquaculture* 32: 183-188. [https://doi.org/10.1016/0044-8486\(83\)90280-6](https://doi.org/10.1016/0044-8486(83)90280-6)